
**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,
Petitioner,

v.

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, COLORADO, LOUISIANA,
MARYLAND, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, AND OREGON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for
Litigation

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RANCE L. CRAFT
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

CHARLES C. FOTI, JR.
Attorney General of Louisiana

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The States' Probate Laws Inform the Scope of the Probate Exception to Federal Courts' Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.	3
A. <i>In re Broderick's Will</i>	4
B. <i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i>	5
C. <i>Ellis v. Davis</i>	6
D. <i>O'Callaghan v. O'Brien</i>	9
E. <i>Sutton v. English</i>	12
II. Incorporating Considerations of State Probate Law into the Probate Exception Does Not Violate the Principle That State Law Cannot Oust Federal Courts of Subject- Matter Jurisdiction.	14

A. The Court Has Not Rejected the Principle That Federal Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Probate-Related Issues Is Defined in Part by State Law. . . .	14
B. Because the Probate Exception Exists Today as a Legislatively-Accepted Limitation of Federal Courts' Jurisdiction, It Does Not Violate the Supremacy Clause.	15
III. Sound Considerations of Federalism, Finality, and Judicial Economy Support the Deference to State Law Embodied in the Probate Exception.	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcan Aluminum Ltd. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 724 F.2d 1294 (CA7 1984)	19
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	15-18
<i>Armstrong v. Lear</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 169 (1827)	3, 4, 17
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1858)	16, 17
<i>Bassler v. Arrowood</i> , 500 F.2d 138 (CA8 1974)	22, 23
<i>In re Broderick's Will</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 503 (1874)	4-7, 9, 17
<i>Dragan v. Miller</i> , 679 F.2d 712 (CA7 1982)	23, 24
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883)	6-9
<i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10 (1875)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Golden v. Golden</i> , 382 F.3d 348 (CA3 2004)	20-21
<i>Harris v. Zion Sav. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 447 (1943)	1, 18, 21
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	2, 3, 18
<i>May v. Supreme Court</i> , 508 F.2d 136 (CA10 1974)	19
<i>Moore v. Graybeal</i> , 843 F.2d 706 (CA3 1988)	21

<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)	16
<i>Osceola v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 893 F.2d 1231 (CA11 1990)	19
<i>O'Callaghan v. O'Brien</i> , 199 U.S. 89 (1905)	9-11, 15
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	15
<i>State v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966)	20
<i>Storm v. Storm</i> , 328 F.3d 941 (CA7 2003)	20, 22, 24
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918)	12-13, 15
<i>Tennyson v. Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1135 (CA10 1974)	19
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	20
<i>Washington v. Linebarger, Goggan, Blair, Pena & Sampson, LLP</i> , 338 F.3d 442 (CA5 2003)	19
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 33 (1909)	14-15
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
ALA. CONST. art. VI, §144	22
COLO. CONST. art. VI, §1	22
GA. CONST. art. VI, §1, ¶VI	22

MCKINNEY'S CONST. art. VI, §12	22
MD. CONST. art. IV, §40	22
ME. CONST. art. VI, §6	22
MICH. CONST. art. VI, §15	22
N.M. CONST. art. VI, §23	22
OHIO CONST. art. IV, §4(C)	22
28 U.S.C. §1331	18
28 U.S.C. §1334	18
28 U.S.C. §1341	19
28 U.S.C. §1342	19
28 U.S.C. §1443	20
CONN. GEN. STAT. §§45a-3 to -6i	22
D.C. CODE §11-902	22
IND. CODE §33-31-1-1	22
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 211B, §1	22
MINN. STAT. §487.01	22
MO. REV. STAT. §472.020	22

N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §547:1	22
N.J. STAT. ANN. §2B-14:1	22
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2101.46	22
20 PA. CONS. STAT. §701	22
R.I. GEN. LAWS §8-9-4	22
S.C. CODE ANN. §14-1-70	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.0453	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.0595	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.0632	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.0173	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.0733	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.0862	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.1034	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.1103	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.2224	23
TEX. GOV'T CODE §25.2293	23
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 4, §§271-277	23

SUPER. CT. LOC. R.—MARICOPA COUNTY R. 5 (Ariz.)	23
SUPER. CT. LOC. R.—LOS ANGELES COUNTY R. 2.2 (Cal.)	23
11TH JUD. CIR. LOC. R. R-1-9 (Fla.)	23
CIR. CT. COOK COUNTY LOC. R. 12.1 (Ill.)	23
MARION SUPER. CT. ADMIN. R. art. IV.A (Ind.)	23
IOWA CT. R. 22.7	23
7TH JUD. DIST. CT. R. 1.F.5 (Kan.)	23
8TH JUD. DIST. CT. R. 4.10 (Nev.)	23
KNOX COUNTY CH. CT. R. 17 (Tenn.)	23

Other Authorities

1948 Judicial Code & Judiciary Act, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 930 (1948)	18
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, §11, 1 Stat. 73, 78	16
Act of July 10, 1984, Pub. L. 98-353, §101, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	18
1870 Tenn. Pub. Acts 135	23
COMMISSION ON NATIONAL PROBATE COURT STANDARDS, NATIONAL PROBATE COURT STANDARDS (1993)	23

WILLIAM M. MCGOVERN & SHELDON F. KURTZ, PRINCIPLES OF WILLS, TRUSTS & ESTATES (Thomson/West 2005)	24
DAVID L. SHAPIRO, FEDERALISM: A DIALOGUE (1995)	21
